Tantalum Chip Capacitors
Standard / HighCap
Series/Type: B45196E, B45198E,
B45196H, B45198H
Date: August 2005
© EPCOS AG 2005. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this data sheet, enclosures hereto and the
information contained therein without EPCOS' prior express consent is prohibited.
Construction

Specifications and characteristics for Standard series in brief
Series Standard
Ordering code B45196E B45198E
Technology Ta-MnO 2 Ta-MnO 2
Terminals Tinned Gold-plated
Rated voltage (up to 85 °C) VR 4 ... 50 VDC
Rated capacitance (20 °C, 120 Hz) CR 0.10 ... 100 µF
Capacitance tolerance ±20%, ±10%
Maximum impedance (20 °C, 100 kHz) Zmax 0.8 ... 28 Ω
Operating temperature range Top 55 ... +125 °C
Failure rate
(1 fit = 1 10-9 failures/h)
CR VR ≤ 330 µF V
CR VR > 330 µF V
(at 40 °C; ≤ VR,
RS ≥ 3 Ω/V)
≤3
≤10
fit
Service life >500000 h
Leakage current (VR, 5 min, 20 °C) Ileak 10 nA/µC
Detail specification CECC 30801-801
Climatic category
(to IEC 60068-1)
( 55 °C/+125 °C/56
days damp heat test)
55/125/56
Tantalum chip capacitors B45196E, B45198E, B45196H, B45198H
Standard / HighCap
Page 5 of 20Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Specifications and characteristics for HighCap series in brief
Series HighCap
Ordering code B45196H B45198H
Technology Ta-MnO 2 Ta-MnO 2
Terminals Tinned Gold-plated
Rated voltage (up to 85 °C) VR 4 ... 50 VDC
Rated capacitance (20 °C, 120 Hz) CR 0.15 ... 1000 µF

1000 E E
   Upon request
Ordering code structure
B45 196E 0 685 + 10 *
Tantalum
capacitor
Series
196E = Standard, tinned terminals
198E = Standard, gold-plated terminals
196H = HighCap, tinned terminals
198H = HighCap, gold-plated terminals
Rated voltage
0 = 4 V, 1 = 6.3 V, 2 = 10 V, 3 = 16 V, 4 = 20 V, 5 = 25 V,
6 = 35 V, 7 = 50 V
Rated capacitance + exponent
C [pF] 10x
E.g.: 686 = 68 pF 106 = 68 µF, 157 = 15 pF 107 = 150 µF
Capacitance tolerance
M = ±20%, K = ±10%
Case size
10 = A
20 = B
30 = C
40 = D
50 = E
Reel diameter
9 = 180 mm, 6 = 330 mm
Tantalum chip capacitors B45196E, B45198E, B45196H, B45198H
Standard / HighCap
Page 8 of 20Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Technical data and ordering codes
CR
(20 °C, 120 Hz)
µF
Case size DFmax
(20 °C, 120 Hz)
%
Ileak,max
(20 °C, VR,
5 min)
µA
Zmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
Ω
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
VR
(up to 85 °C) = 4 VDC, V R
(up to 125 °C) = 2.5 VDC
3.3 A 6 0.5 9.0 B45196E0335+10*
4.7 A 6 0.5 7.0 B45196E0475+10*
6.8 A 6 0.5 6.0 B45196H0685+10*
10 A 6 0.5 4.5 B45196H0106+10*
10 B 6 0.5 4.5 B45196E0106+20*
15 A 6 0.6 4.0 B45196H0156+10*
15 B 6 0.6 3.5 B45196E0156+20*
22 A 8 0.9 3.5 B45196H0226+10*
22 B 6 0.9 3.0 B45196H0226+20*
22 C 6 0.9 2.4 B45196E0226+30*
33 A 8 1.3 3.0 B45196H0336+10*
33 B 6 1.3 2.5 B45196H0336+20*
33 C 6 1.3 2.0 B45196E0336+30*
47 A 10 1.9 2.8 B45196H0476+10*
47 B 6 1.9 2.3 B45196H0476+20*
47 C 6 1.9 1.6 B45196H0476+30*
68 A 30 2.7 4.0 B45196H0686+10* ●
68 B 6 2.7 1.8 B45196H0686+20*
68 C 6 2.7 1.5 B45196H0686+30*
68 D 6 2.7 1.1 B45196E0686+40*
100 A 30 4.0 4.0 B45196H0107+10* ●
100 B 8 4.0 1.6 B45196H0107+20*
100 C 8 4.0 1.4 B45196H0107+30*
100 D 8 4.0 0.8 B45196E0107+40*
150 B 10 6.0 1.5 B45196H0157+20* ●
150 C 8 6.0 1.3 B45196H0157+30*
150 D 8 6.0 0.8 B45196H0157+40*
220 B 20 8.8 1.5 B45196H0227+20* ●
220 C 15 8.8 1.2 B45196H0227+30*
220 D 8 8.8 0.8 B45196H0227+40*
330 C 15 13.2 1.2 B45196H0337+30* ●
330 D 10 13.0 0.9 B45196H0337+40*
Tantalum chip capacitors B45196E, B45198E, B45196H, B45198H
Standard / HighCap
Page 9 of 20Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.

(20 °C, VR,
5 min)
µA
Zmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
Ω
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
330 E 8 13.0 0.8 B45196H0337+50*
470 D 10 19.0 0.9 B45196H0477+40*
470 E 8 19.0 0.6 B45196H0477+50*
680 D 12 27.2 0.9 B45196H0687+40* ●
680 E 12 27.0 0.6 B45196H0687+50*
1000 E 15 40.0 0.6 B45196H0108+50* ●
VR
(up to 85 °C) = 6.3 VDC, V R
(up to 125 °C) = 4 VDC
2.2 A 6 0.5 10.0 B45196E1225+10*
3.3 A 6 0.5 7.0 B45196E1335+10*
4.7 A 6 0.5 5.5 B45196H1475+10*
6.8 A 6 0.5 4.5 B45196H1685+10*
6.8 B 6 0.5 4.5 B45196E1685+20*
10 A 6 0.6 4.0 B45196H1106+10*
10 B 6 0.6 3.5 B45196E1106+20*
15 A 6 0.9 3.8 B45196H1156+10*
15 B 6 0.9 3.0 B45196H1156+20*
15 C 6 1.0 2.4 B45196E1156+30*
22 A 8 1.4 3.0 B45196H1226+10*
22 B 6 1.4 2.5 B45196H1226+20*
22 C 6 1.4 2.0 B45196E1226+30*
33 A 10 2.1 2.8 B45196H1336+10*
33 B 6 2.1 2.2 B45196H1336+20*
33 C 6 2.1 1.6 B45196H1336+30*
47 A 15 3.0 3.5 B45196H1476+10* ●
47 B 6 3.0 2.0 B45196H1476+20*
47 C 6 3.0 1.5 B45196H1476+30*
47 D 6 3.0 1.1 B45196E1476+40*
68 B 8 4.3 1.8 B45196H1686+20*
68 C 6 4.3 1.4 B45196H1686+30*
68 D 6 4.3 0.8 B45196E1686+40*
100 B 12 6.3 1.6 B45196H1107+20*
100 C 8 6.3 1.2 B45196H1107+30*
100 D 8 6.3 0.8 B45196H1107+40*
150 B 10 9.5 1.5 B45196H1157+20* ●
Tantalum chip capacitors B45196E, B45198E, B45196H, B45198H
Standard / HighCap
Page 10 of 20Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.

5 min)
µA
Zmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
Ω
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
150 C 8 9.5 1.3 B45196H1157+30*
150 D 8 9.5 0.8 B45196H1157+40*
220 C 10 14.0 1.2 B45196H1227+30*
220 D 8 14.0 0.8 B45196H1227+40*
220 E 12 14.0 0.8 B45196H1227+50*
330 C 15 20.8 0.5 B45196H1337+30* ●
330 D 8 21.0 0.8 B45196H1337+40*
330 E 8 21.0 0.6 B45196H1337+50*
470 D 15 30.0 0.9 B45196H1477+40*
470 E 8 30.0 0.6 B45196H1477+50*
680 D 20 42.8 0.5 B45196H1687+40* ●
680 E 15 43.0 0.6 B45196H1687+50*
1000 E 15 63.0 0.6 B45196H1108+50* ●
VR
(up to 85 °C) = 10 VDC, V R
(up to 125 °C) = 6.3 VDC
1.5 A 6 0.5 10.0 B45196E2155+10*
2.2 A 6 0.5 7.0 B45196E2225+10*
3.3 A 6 0.5 5.5 B45196H2335+10*
4.7 A 6 0.5 4.5 B45196H2475+10*
4.7 B 6 0.5 4.5 B45196E2475+20*
6.8 A 6 0.7 4.0 B45196H2685+10*
6.8 B 6 0.7 3.5 B45196E2685+20*
10 A 6 1.0 3.8 B45196H2106+10*
10 B 6 1.0 3.0 B45196H2106+20*
10 C 6 1.0 2.4 B45196E2106+30*
15 A 6 1.5 3.2 B45196H2156+10*
15 B 6 1.5 2.5 B45196H2156+20*
15 C 6 1.5 2.0 B45196E2156+30*
22 A 8 2.2 3.2 B45196H2226+10*
22 B 6 2.2 2.3 B45196H2226+20*
22 C 6 2.2 1.6 B45196H2226+30*
33 A 10 3.3 3.0 B45196H2336+10* ●
33 B 6 3.3 2.0 B45196H2336+20*
33 C 6 3.0 1.5 B45196H2336+30*
33 D 6 3.3 1.1 B45196E2336+40*
Tantalum chip capacitors B45196E, B45198E, B45196H, B45198H
Standard / HighCap
Page 11 of 20Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.

Ileak,max
(20 °C, VR,
5 min)
µA
Zmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
Ω
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
47 B 8 4.7 1.6 B45196H2476+20*
47 C 6 4.7 1.4 B45196H2476+30*
47 D 6 4.7 0.8 B45196E2476+40*
68 B 8 6.8 1.2 B45196H2686+20* ●
68 C 6 6.8 1.2 B45196H2686+30*
68 D 6 6.8 0.8 B45196H2686+40*
100 B 8 10.0 1.2 B45196H2107+20* ●
100 C 8 10.0 1.2 B45196H2107+30*
100 D 8 10.0 0.8 B45196H2107+40*
150 C 10 15.0 1.0 B45196H2157+30* ●
150 D 8 15.0 0.8 B45196H2157+40*
150 E 8 15.0 0.8 B45196H2157+50*
220 D 10 22.0 0.8 B45196H2227+40*
220 E 8 22.0 0.6 B45196H2227+50*
330 D 12 33.0 0.9 B45196H2337+40*
330 E 10 33.0 0.6 B45196H2337+50*
470 D 15 47.0 0.5 B45196H2477+40* ●
470 E 12 47.0 0.6 B45196H2477+50*
680 E 15 68.0 0.6 B45196H2687+50* ●
VR
(up to 85 °C) = 16 VDC, V R
(up to 125 °C) = 10 VDC
1.0 A 4 0.5 10.0 B45196E3105+10*
1.5 A 6 0.5 8.0 B45196E3155+10*
2.2 A 6 0.5 6.5 B45196H3225+10*
3.3 A 6 0.5 5.0 B45196H3335+10*
3.3 B 6 0.6 5.0 B45196E3335+20*
4.7 A 6 0.8 4.0 B45196H3475+10*
4.7 B 6 0.8 3.5 B45196E3475+20*
6.8 A 6 1.1 3.8 B45196H3685+10*
6.8 B 6 1.1 3.0 B45196H3685+20*
6.8 C 6 1.1 2.4 B45196E3685+30*
10 A 6 1.6 3.0 B45196H3106+10*
10 B 6 1.6 2.5 B45196H3106+20*
10 C 6 1.6 2.0 B45196E3106+30*
15 A 8 2.4 3.5 B45196H3156+10* ●
Tantalum chip capacitors B45196E, B45198E, B45196H, B45198H
Standard / HighCap
Page 12 of 20Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.

5 min)
µA
Zmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
Ω
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
15 B 6 2.4 2.3 B45196H3156+20*
15 C 6 2.4 1.6 B45196H3156+30*
22 B 6 3.5 2.6 B45196H3226+20*
22 C 6 3.5 1.5 B45196H3226+30*
22 D 6 3.6 1.1 B45196E3226+40*
33 B 8 5.3 2.1 B45196H3336+20* ●
33 C 6 5.3 1.4 B45196H3336+30*
33 D 6 5.3 1.0 B45196E3336+40*
47 C 6 7.5 1.4 B45196H3476+30*
47 D 6 7.5 0.8 B45196H3476+40*
68 C 6 11.0 1.2 B45196H3686+30*
68 D 6 11.0 0.8 B45196H3686+40*
100 C 10 16.0 1.0 B45196H3107+30* ●
100 D 8 16.0 0.8 B45196H3107+40*
100 E 8 16.0 0.8 B45196H3107+50*
150 D 10 24.0 0.9 B45196H3157+40*
150 E 8 24.0 0.6 B45196H3157+50*
220 D 15 35.2 0.9 B45196H3227+40* ●
220 E 10 35.0 0.9 B45196H3227+50*
330 E 12 52.8 0.4 B45196H3337+50* ●
VR
(up to 85 °C) = 20 VDC, V R
(up to 125 °C) = 13 VDC
0.68 A 4 0.5 12.0 B45196E4684+10*
1 A 4 0.5 9.0 B45196E4105+10*
1.5 A 6 0.5 8.0 B45196H4155+10*
2.2 A 6 0.5 6.0 B45196H4225+10*
2.2 B 6 0.5 6.0 B45196E4225+20*
3.3 A 6 0.7 4.0 B45196H4335+10*
3.3 B 6 0.7 4.5 B45196E4335+20*
4.7 A 6 0.9 3.5 B45196H4475+10*
4.7 B 6 0.9 3.0 B45196H4475+20*
4.7 C 6 1.0 2.4 B45196E4475+30*
6.8 A 6 1.4 3.0 B45196H4685+10* ●
6.8 B 6 1.4 2.5 B45196H4685+20*
6.8 C 6 1.4 2.0 B45196E4685+30*
Tantalum chip capacitors B45196E, B45198E, B45196H, B45198H
Standard / HighCap
Page 13 of 20Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.

Ileak,max
(20 °C, VR,
5 min)
µA
Zmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
Ω
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
10 B 6 2.0 2.3 B45196H4106+20*
10 C 6 2.0 1.6 B45196H4106+30*
15 B 6 3.0 2.5 B45196H4156+20* ●
15 C 6 3.0 1.5 B45196H4156+30*
15 D 6 3.0 1.2 B45196E4156+40*
22 C 6 4.4 1.4 B45196H4226+30*
22 D 6 4.4 1.0 B45196E4226+40*
33 C 6 6.6 1.5 B45196H4336+30*
33 D 6 6.6 0.8 B45196H4336+40*
47 C 6 9.4 0.9 B45196H4476+30* ●
47 D 6 9.4 0.8 B45196H4476+40*
47 E 6 9.4 0.8 B45196H4476+50*
68 D 6 14.0 0.9 B45196H4686+40*
68 E 6 14.0 0.8 B45196H4686+50*
100 D 8 20.0 0.9 B45196H4107+40* ●
100 E 8 20.0 0.8 B45196H4107+50*
150 E 10 30.0 0.4 B45196H4157+50* ●
VR
(up to 85 °C) = 25 VDC, V R
(up to 125 °C) = 16 VDC
0.47 A 4 0.5 13.0 B45196E5474+10*
0.68 A 4 0.5 10.0 B45196E5684+10*
1 A 4 0.5 8.0 B45196H5105+10*
1.5 A 6 0.5 7.0 B45196H5155+10*
1.5 B 6 0.5 7.0 B45196E5155+20*
2.2 A 6 0.6 7.0 B45196H5225+10*
2.2 B 6 0.6 5.0 B45196E5225+20*
3.3 A 6 0.8 3.7 B45196H5335+10* ●
3.3 B 6 0.8 4.0 B45196H5335+20*
3.3 C 6 0.9 2.8 B45196E5335+30*
4.7 B 6 1.2 3.2 B45196H5475+20*
4.7 C 6 1.2 2.3 B45196E5475+30*
6.8 B 6 1.7 2.8 B45196H5685+20*
6.8 C 6 1.7 2.0 B45196H5685+30*
6.8 D 6 1.7 1.8 B45196E5685+40*
10 B 6 2.5 2.5 B45196H5106+20* ●
Tantalum chip capacitors B45196E, B45198E, B45196H, B45198H
Standard / HighCap
Page 14 of 20Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.

(20 °C, VR,
5 min)
µA
Zmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
Ω
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
10 C 6 2.5 1.6 B45196H5106+30*
10 D 6 2.5 1.2 B45196E5106+40*
15 C 6 3.8 1.5 B45196H5156+30*
15 D 6 3.8 1.0 B45196E5156+40*
22 C 6 5.5 1.4 B45196H5226+30*
22 D 6 5.5 0.8 B45196H5226+40*
33 C 6 8.3 0.9 B45196H5336+30* ●
33 D 6 8.3 0.8 B45196H5336+40*
33 E 6 8.3 0.8 B45196H5336+50*
47 D 6 12.0 0.8 B45196H5476+40*
47 E 6 12.0 0.8 B45196H5476+50*
68 E 6 17.0 0.9 B45196H5686+50*
100 E 10 25.0 0.4 B45196H5107+50* ●
VR
(up to 85 °C) = 35 VDC, V R
(up to 125 °C) = 23 VDC
0.10 A 4 0.5 28.0 B45196E6104+10*
0.15 A 4 0.5 23.0 B45196E6154+10*
0.22 A 4 0.5 19.0 B45196E6224+10*
0.33 A 4 0.5 15.0 B45196E6334+10*
0.47 A 4 0.5 11.0 B45196H6474+10*
0.47 B 4 0.5 11.0 B45196E6474+20*
0.68 A 4 0.5 8.0 B45196H6684+10*
0.68 B 4 0.5 8.0 B45196E6684+20*
1 A 4 0.5 7.0 B45196H6105+10*
1 B 4 0.5 7.0 B45196E6105+20*
1.5 A 6 0.5 7.5 B45196H6155+10* ●
1.5 B 6 0.5 6.0 B45196H6155+20*
1.5 C 6 0.6 4.8 B45196E6155+30*
2.2 A 6 0.8 4.5 B45196H6225+10* ●
2.2 B 6 0.8 4.0 B45196H6225+20*
2.2 C 6 0.8 3.2 B45196E6225+30*
3.3 B 6 1.2 3.5 B45196H6335+20*
3.3 C 6 1.2 2.4 B45196E6335+30*
4.7 B 6 1.6 3.1 B45196H6475+20* ●
4.7 C 6 1.6 2.0 B45196H6475+30*
Tantalum chip capacitors B45196E, B45198E, B45196H, B45198H
Standard / HighCap
Page 15 of 20Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.

Ileak,max
(20 °C, VR,
5 min)
µA
Zmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
Ω
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
4.7 D 6 1.7 1.5 B45196E6475+40*
6.8 C 6 2.4 1.8 B45196H6685+30*
6.8 D 6 2.4 1.2 B45196E6685+40*
10 C 6 3.5 1.6 B45196H6106+30*
10 D 6 3.5 1.0 B45196E6106+40*
15 C 6 5.3 1.4 B45196H6156+30* ●
15 D 6 5.3 0.8 B45196H6156+40*
22 D 6 7.7 0.8 B45196H6226+40*
22 E 6 7.7 0.8 B45196H6226+50*
33 D 8 11.6 0.9 B45196H6336+40* ●
33 E 6 12.0 0.8 B45196H6336+50*
47 E 6 16.0 0.9 B45196H6476+50*
VR
(up to 85 °C) = 50 VDC, V R
(up to 125 °C) = 33 VDC
0.1 A 4 0.5 27.0 B45196E7104+10*
0.15 A 4 0.5 22.0 B45196H7154+10*
0.15 B 4 0.5 22.0 B45196E7154+20*
0.22 A 4 0.5 18.0 B45196H7224+10*
0.22 B 4 0.5 18.0 B45196E7224+20*
0.33 B 4 0.5 14.0 B45196E7334+20*
0.47 B 4 0.5 9.0 B45196H7474+20*
0.47 C 4 0.5 7.2 B45196E7474+30*
0.68 C 4 0.5 6.4 B45196E7684+30*
1 C 4 0.5 4.8 B45196E7105+30*
1.5 C 6 0.8 4.4 B45196H7155+30*
1.5 D 6 0.8 4.0 B45196E7155+40*
2.2 C 6 1.1 3.2 B45196H7225+30*
2.2 D 6 1.1 2.8 B45196E7225+40*
3.3 C 6 1.7 2.5 B45196H7335+30*
3.3 D 6 1.7 1.6 B45196E7335+40*
4.7 D 6 2.4 1.2 B45196E7475+40*
6.8 D 6 3.4 0.8 B45196H7685+40*
6.8 E 6 3.4 0.8 B45196H7685+50*
10 D 8 5.0 0.8 B45196H7106+40* ●
10 E 6 5.0 0.8 B45196H7106+50*
Tantalum chip capacitors B45196E, B45198E, B45196H, B45198H
Standard / HighCap
Page 16 of 20Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.

Ileak,max
(20 °C, VR,
5 min)
µA
Zmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
Ω
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
15 E 6 7.5 0.9 B45196H7156+50*
Tantalum chip capacitors B45196E, B45198E, B45196H, B45198H
Standard / HighCap
Page 17 of 20Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.